
 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Meeting: Planning Committee 

Date and Time: Wednesday 14 December 2022 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Enquiries to: Committee Services 
committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 

Members: Quarterman (Chairman), Oliver (Vice-Chairman), 
Blewett, Cockarill, Forster, Kennett, Makepeace-
Browne, Radley, Southern, Wildsmith and 
Worlock 

 

Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 
FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 
AGENDA 

 
This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 

are published on the Hart District Council Website. 
 

Please download all papers through the Modern.Gov app before the meeting. 
 

• At the start of the meeting, the Lead Officer will confirm the Fire Evacuation 
Procedure. 
 

• The Chairman will announce that this meeting will be recorded and that 
anyone remaining at the meeting has provided their consent to any such 
recording.  

  
1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2022 to be confirmed and signed 

as a correct record. 
 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 

  
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
  

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
4 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
  
5 UPDATE ON LOCAL VALIDATION REQUIREMENTS LIST  (Page 7) 
 
 An update on the recent adoption of the local list of validation requirements for 

planning applications. This was done at a Planning (Action) Sub-committee on 7th 
November 2022 and detailed in Appendix A. 
   

6 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS  (Pages 8 - 13) 
 
 To consider the planning reports from the Executive Director - Place, and to 

accept updates via the Addendum. 
  

7 21/02877/FUL - THE BELL PH, THE BURY, ODIHAM, HOOK, HAMPSHIRE, 
RG29 1LY  (Pages 14 - 40) 

  
8 21/02878/LBC - THE BELL PH, THE BURY, ODIHAM, HOOK, HAMPSHIRE, 

RG29 1LY  (Pages 41 - 54) 
  
9 22/00234/FUL - THE BELL PH, THE BURY, ODIHAM, HOOK, HAMPSHIRE, 

RG29 1LY  (Pages 55 - 81) 
  
10 22/00229/LBC - THE BELL PH, THE BURY, ODIHAM, HOOK, HAMPSHIRE, 

RG29 1LY  (Pages 82 - 94) 
  
11 22/02181/LDC - 21 ELVETHAM BRIDGE, FLEET, HAMPSHIRE, GU51 1AF  

(Pages 95 - 101) 
  
12 21/02937/FUL - PENN CROFT FARM, PENN CROFT, CRONDALL, FARNHAM, 

GU10 5PX  (Pages 102 - 136) 
 
 
Date of Publication:  Tuesday, 6 December 2022 
 

Page 2



 

 
PL 22 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Wednesday 19 October 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Quarterman (Chairman), Blewett, Cockarill, Forster, Kennett, Makepeace-
Browne, Oliver, Southern, Worlock and Wildsmith 
 
In attendance:   
 
Officers:  
Mark Jaggard, Executive Director - Place 
Stephanie Baker, Development Management & Building Control Manager 
Kathryn Pearson, Principal Planner  
Tola Otudeko, Shared Legal Services, Principal Lawyer  
Jenny Murton, Committee Services and Members Officer 
 

35 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Oliver highlighted that the Minutes did not include that he was the 
Chairman for this September meeting in the list of attendees and Committee 
Services agreed to add this. 
  
The minutes of the meeting on 21 September 2022 were confirmed and signed 
as a correct record. 
  

36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Radley.  
 

37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Development Management & Building Control Manager declared that she 
and the Principal Lawyer had both worked at a previous Local Planning Authority 
at the same time as agent Robyn Milliner, one of the speakers for item 8 on the 
Agenda.   
  

38 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
No announcements. 
 

39 UPDATE ON FARNHAM LODGE JUDICIAL REVIEW JUDGMENT  
 
The Executive Director - Place updated the committee on the legal challenge 
from the decision on Farnham Lodge in April 2021.  
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
PL 2
[...]
PPLICATIONS  
 
The planning reports from the Executive Director - Place were considered and 
the updates via the Addendum were accepted. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
PL 24 

 

42 22-00734-FUL - 54 RYELAW ROAD, CHURCH CROOKHAM, FLEET, 
HAMPSHIRE, GU52 6HY  
 
The Chairman highlighted that due to a communication error a public speaker 
had not managed to register to speak in time however he would allow an 
additional speaker, Nicola Lyddon, to speak in objection.  
  
The Principal Planner summarised the application as the erection of a detached 
5-bedroom dwelling. She apologised that the public representation summaries 
and Consultee summaries had not been included in the Agenda report and 
confirmed that they were included in the Addendum and had been visible on the 
Council’s website since the date of receipt. She stated that the body of the report 
does however address the Representation summaries and that these had been 
taken into account when formulating the report. 
Members reiterated that the Officers had taken the public comments and 
consultee comments into account within their assessment and this was 
confirmed. 
  
Members considered the application and asked the following questions:  

                The definition of SAMM payments. The Development Management & 
Building Control Manager confirmed this was the monies paid to 
Hampshire County Council in relation to the Thames Basin Heaths 
Special Protection Area; Strategic Access Management and 
Monitoring was the full title for the SAMM acronym. 

                The accuracy of the scale of the street scene plan and how this was 
created. The separation distances between the properties on the plans 
were also discussed and Members were satisfied with the 
Development Management & Building Control Manager’s response 
that they are as accurate as possible however these are indicative 
plans. 

                The proposed in-line parking spaces and whether a dropped kerb was 
required. Officers confirmed 
[...]
rman confirmed that Recommendation B only 
comes into force if the requirements of Recommendation A are not met.  
  
Members undertook a second vote and unanimously voted for 
Recommendation B.  
  
Notes:  
  
No site visit took place.   
  
Nicola Lyddon spoke against the application.  
Robyn Milliner spoke for the application. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.56 pm 
 
 

Page 6



PLANNING (ACTION) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Date: Monday 7th November 2022 

  

Cllr Graham Cockarill, Cllr Alan Oliver (Vice-Chairman) and Cllr Richard Quarterman 
(Chairman)  
 
 
PLANNING VALIDATION REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
Members considered the best practice of adopting Local Validation Requirements 
every two years. The Council’s current Local Validation Requirements will cease to 
have effect from 16th November. 
 
The current document was agreed at Planning Committee on 11th November 2020. 
The Planning Practice Guidance (paragraph 039) sets out that the list should have 
been published less than 2 years before an application is submitted in order for Local 
Planning Authorities to rely on it. This is best practice guidance rather than a 
statutory requirement, but Officers would like to align with requirements being 
adopted less than two years ago wherever possible. 
 
DECISION 
 
Members confirmed their agreement to re-adopt the Council’s Local Validation 
Requirements as previously agreed on 11th November 2020 and adopted on 16th 
November 2020. 
 
The Local Validation Requirements will continue to be used in their existing form for 
a further two-year period. 
 
 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

https://hart.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=174


 
 

 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR - PLACE 
REPORT TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE OF 

2022-23 
 
 
 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
This agenda considers planning applications submitted to the Council, as the Local Planning 
Authority, for determination. 
 
2. STATUS OF OFFICER'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND COMMITTEE'S 

DECISIONS  
All information, advice, and reco
[...]
the building going forward, regardless of the proposal for conversion that is 
before officers for consideration.  
 
PLANNING BALANCE 
 
The proposed works would cause some harm to the physical fabric of the building. This harm 
would be at the lowest level on the spectrum of harm set out in the NPPF. The proposal 
would however achieve some conservation benefits arising from the repair and reuse of this 
vacant building. 
 
The loss of public access to the building would be a neutral factor, however, the loss of an 
asset of community value is unavoidable in this instance as no alternative proposal or bids 
have been made to the legal owners within the related moratorium period. 
 
To conclude therefore on the impacts on the significance of the heritage asset, paragraph 
200 of the NPPF 2021 states that any harm to significance requires clear and convincing 
justification.   
 
There would be a minor impact on significance as a result of the limited intervention to the 
historic fabric of the building, the loss of public access and communal historic values as a 

Page 50



 

result of the proposal. This impact would be at the bottom end of the ‘less than substantial’ 
heritage harm. 
 
Nevertheless, the minor level of harm is justified to accommodate the only viable use before 
officers which is the residential conversion, which would bring significant heritage benefits. 
These heritage benefits would far outweigh the limited harm identified. Great weight 
(Paragraph 199 of the NPPF 2021) and considerable importance is afforded to the 
preservation and conservation of the setting of Listed Buildings. The proposal would result in 
an appropriate level of restoration and long-term sustainability of the heritage asset and its 
significance.  
 
In addition to the heritage benefits, the residential conversion would also bring public 
benefits. These would relate to the provision of housing in the district, of which there is a high 
demand, expenditure in the local e
[...]
 May 2022) where the ACV 
nominating person/group are given preference as a potential bidder for the property, in this 
case the ACV nominating group was the Odiham Parish Council (OPC). Hart District Council 
made the OPC aware about the moratorium period and their priority as bidders for the 
property. Nevertheless, the OPC confirmed to the Council they did not wish to pursue a bid 
for the property. There was no other interest received by the Council within this protected 
period. 
 
The applicant has also provided evidence of prior contact being made not only with the OPC 
but also with the Odiham Society (OS) along with more recent posts in social media groups 
‘Odiham Community’ and ‘Odiham People’ to make the residents aware that the premises 
were (still are) on the market for anyone interested in buying and running any other 
community facility. However, no formal purchasing proposals and or prospects have been 
submitted to the applicant (legal owner(s)) to date. 
 
Therefore, the loss of communal historic values in this case cannot be solely attributed to the 
proposed development. There are external factors contributing to the loss of the communal 
historic values associated with the building as discussed above. Additionally, the physical 
restrictions and current condition of the building, are far removed from the type of buildings 
that are sought after by operators in the drinking/catering market. Such values are unlikely to 
be retained in the building going forward, regardless of the proposal for conversion that is 
before officers for consideration. 
 
PLANNING BALANCE 
 
The proposed works would cause some harm to the physical fabric of the building. This harm 
would be at the lowest level on the spectrum of harm set out in the NPPF. The proposal 
would however achieve some conservation benefits arising from the repair and reuse of this 
vacant building. 
 

Page 90



 

The loss of public access to the building would be a neutral factor, however
[...]
iting of four caravans 
and has been occupied for residential purposes for a continuous 10-year period 
before the date of the application. 

  
In these circumstances it is not possible for the Local Planning Authority to grant any 
certificate under the terms of section 191 of the Planning Act to confirm that the use is 
lawful due to the passage of time and immune from enforcement action. 

 
INFORMATIVES 
 
 1 The Council works positively and proactively on development proposals to deliver 

sustainable development in accordance with the NPPF. In this instance: The 
application was determined on the basis of the information provided and on other 
information available to the local planning authority. It is important to note that the 
information was inadequate to show continuous use for the requisite period does not 
preclude the applicants from a further application, containing additional evidence. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 99



Location Plan 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 100



Block plan 

 

 

Page 101



COMMITTEE REPORT 
ITEM NUMBER: 

___________________________________________________________________ 

APPLICATION NO.   21/02937/FUL 

LOCATION Penn Croft Farm, Penn Croft, Crondall, Farnham, 
GU10  5PX 

PROPOSAL Installation of an energy storage facility comprising of 
battery containers, fencing, switching station, kiosk and 
associated works 

APPLICANT Fleet BESS Limited & SSE Energy Solutions Ltd  
(Mr Josef Balodis) 

CONSULTATIONS EXPIRY  17th November 2022 

APPLICATION EXPIRY 16th December 2022 (extension of time) 

WARD   Odiham  

RECOMMENDATION Refer to Full Council with a recommendation to  
GRANT, subject to conditions 

 
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of the Controller of Her 
Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2000. Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Please Note:  Map is not 
to scale 

 

Page 102

Agenda Item 12



BACKGROUND 

[...]
heritage assets or conservation areas within close 
vicinity of the application site. Public Right of Way 51 (PRoW51) runs east/west to 
the south of the site between Park Corner Farm and Swanthorpe Lane. 

Fleet electrical sub-station is around 1.5 kilometres to the north of the site and is a 
high-voltage substation. The substation acts as a hub for the local power distribution 
network.  

This site is in a countryside location in planning policy terms as it falls outside of any 
defined settlement in the Hart Local Plan 2032 (HLP32).  

PROPOSAL 

The application seeks full planning permission for the installation of an energy 
storage facility comprising of battery containers, fencing, switching station, kiosk, and 
associated works. This facility would connect to the National Grid and function as an 

Page 103



energy balancing facility. The development would be connected to the 
aforementioned agricultural track by a newly constructed access track (375m in 
length) across the agricultural field.  

The application proposes battery units that would be stored within sealed metal 
containers, transformers, a switching room and control room. No substantive lighting 
is proposed beyond that of very minimal task lighting from sensors. CCTV is 
proposed. The control ‘room’ or building is the tallest component in the submitted 
layout, but it is not substantially taller than the battery containers that form the bulk of 
the development that are 2.59m in height.  

A green fence of 2.4m in height, with a natural fence covering such as willow, would 
be erected around the perimeter of the compound. The proposals include a 
landscape buffer between 3 and 7 metres deep around the boundary of the 
development, and a Landscape Strategy has been submitted.  

During the course of the application further information has been provided 
particularly in respect of drainage, trees and ecology and documentation has been 
updated for accuracy.  

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

20/0
[...]
rmission does not remove the need for any other consents, nor does it imply that such consents will necessarily be forthcoming.
	The Council will base its decisions on planning applications on planning grounds alone. It will not use its planning powers to secure objectives achievable under non-planning legislation, such as the Building Regulations or the Water Industries Act.  The grant of planning permission does not remove the need for any other consents, nor does it imply that such consents will necessarily be forthcoming.
	9.	PLANNING CONDITIONS AND OBLIGATIONS
	10.	PLANNING APPEALS
	11.	PROPRIETY
	12.	PRIVATE INTERESTS
	13.	OTHER LEGISLATION
	14.	PUBLIC SPEAKING

	7 21/02877/FUL - THE BELL PH, THE BURY, ODIHAM, HOOK, HAMPSHIRE, RG29 1LY
	Plans 21-02877-FUL & 21-02878-LBC

	8 21/02878/LBC - THE BELL PH, THE BURY, ODIHAM, HOOK, HAMPSHIRE, RG29 1LY
	9 22/00234/FUL - THE BELL PH, THE BURY, ODIHAM, HOOK, HAMPSHIRE, RG29 1LY
	Plans 22-00234-FUL & 22-00229-LBC

	10 22/00229/LBC - THE BELL PH, THE BURY, ODIHAM, HOOK, HAMPSHIRE, RG29 1LY
	11 22/02181/LDC - 21 ELVETHAM BRIDGE, FLEET, HAMPSHIRE, GU51 1AF
	21 Elvetham Bridge Plans

	12 21/02937/FUL - PENN CROFT FARM, PENN CROFT, CRONDALL, FARNHAM, GU10 5PX
	21-02937-FUL Penn Croft Plans




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
PL 26 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Wednesday 14 December 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Oliver (Chairman), Blewett, Coburn, Forster, Kennett, Makepeace-Browne and 
Southern 
 
In attendance:   
 
Officers:  
Mark Jaggard, Executive Director - Place 
Ann Greaves, Legal Services Manager  
Peter Lee, Planning Team Leader 
Miguel Martinez, Principal Planner 
Natalie Jarman, Principal Planner 
Jenny Murton, Committee Services and Members Officer 
 

43 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 19 October 2022 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
  
 

44 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Cockarill, Quarterman, Radley 
and Worlock. 
  
Councillor Coburn was a substitute for Councillor Worlock. 
 

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In relation to Item 12, Councillor Forster declared a non-pecuniary, non-
competitive interest, due to his work on EV infrastructure. 
  
Some Members briefly discussed knowing some people in the public gallery, but 
this was considered an interest that did not need to be declared. 
 

46 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman announced that Item 11, relating to an application for a Lawful 
Development Certificate at 21 Elvetham Bridge, Fleet, had been withdrawn, so 
would not be considered by the Committee.  
  
The Executive Director – Place gave an update on Wingate Lane, Long Sutton 
(known as Big Meadow).  



 
PL 27 

 

  
The Council had not received financial contribution towards the provision of 
affordable homes so had sought and obtained an injunction at the High Court, on 
Friday 9 December 2022. This injunction prohibits the developers from allowing 
the fifth dwelling to be occupied until payment is received.  
  
The outcome of this injunction will continue to be monitored and the Council will 
continue working with developers to resolve the issue.  
  
The work of Officers and Shared Legal Services on this case was commended.  
  
The Chairman asked if the Council could claim back costs for the injunction and 
it was confirmed that it could not.  
  
Members asked if the fifth dwelling had been sold. The Executive Director – 
Place confirmed there had been a recent site meeting with some Members and it 
was clear the property was unoccupied. 
  

47 UPDATE ON LOCAL VALIDATION REQUIREMENTS LIST  
 
The Chairman explained that he had attended a Planning (Action) Sub-
committee on 7 November 2022, along with Councillors Cockarill and 
Quarterman.  
  
The Planning Team Leader explained that Local Planning Authorities are 
required to publish information listing what is required to accompany planning 
applications so that we can “validate” them. The Validation list comprises of two 
parts, the National List (the requirements are prescribed in legislation) and the 
Local List (local discretion). 
  
At this Sub-committee meeting the Members confirmed their agreement to re-
adopt the Council’s Local Validation Requirements, as previously agreed on 11 
November 2020 and adopted on 16 November 2020. 
  
The Local Validation Requirements will continue to be used in their existing form 
for a further two years. 
  
The Members verbally noted the update on the Local Validation Requirements 
List.  
  
The Chairman highlighted that in future he would prefer this item to come to a 
Planning Committee meeting, which is the usual process, rather than a Sub-
committee meeting. 
  

48 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS  
 
The planning reports from the Executive Director – Place were considered and 
the updates via the Addendum were accepted. 
  



 
PL 28 

 

 
49 21/02877/FUL - THE BELL PH, THE BURY, ODIHAM, HOOK, HAMPSHIRE, 

RG29 1LY  
 
The Principal Planner summarised the application for the change of use of a 
public house to form 2 x two-bedroom dwellings with associated internal and 
external alterations (following part demolition of external toilet block). 
  
Members considered: 

       Site constraints for parking provision, how car parking patterns between a 
residential development and a public house would differ, and the 
implications of such changes for residents living in the locality. 

       How the building was marketed once it was designated as an Asset of 
Community Value. 

       The marketing methods used for the sale of the Public House – it was 
debated whether there was a ‘For Sale’ sign erected at the site or not. 

       How the Parish Council and Odiham Society were communicated with 
regarding the sale of the building. 

       When the premises stopped functioning as a public house – this was 
confirmed as March 2020.  

  
The Legal Services Manager highlighted that the decision regarding an Asset of 
Community Value is different to the application decision that the Committee 
would be required to make at the meeting.  
  
Members questioned the speakers on: 

       The length of time the community may need to acquire resources for the 
building – this was confirmed as six months.  

       The effect the pub closing has had on the local community. 
       How the Balance of Harm scores were determined by the Odiham Society 

in their objection letter.  
       How busy the pub had been prior to its closure in 2020. 
       How many other pubs in Odiham have had to close recently.  
       The marketing of the pub and how this has been done. 
       Possible grants that may be available for Assets of Community Value.  
       The price of the building – this was confirmed as £500,000. 

  
Members debated: 

       The history of the pub. 
       Lack of parking provision at the site and the potential car parking impacts 

that changes of use to the building may cause to existing residents. 
       The type of insulation and further work that may be needed to retain the 

building. This was deemed partly a Building Control issue but was 
relevant to the Listed Building Consent application.  

       The terms of the NPPF in that it “promotes retention of community 
facilities”. 

       The marketing process of the building and the amount of time given for it.  
       The viability of local pubs in the Hart area.  



 
PL 29 

 

       What the Council could do to ensure that the pub’s ongoing restoration 
work is done in a timely way. 

       Ongoing costs to maintain the building.  
       Paragraphs 363 and 366 from Hart’s current Local Plan were also 

discussed. 
  
A Member stressed their disappointment that there was no official site visit 
undertaken by the Committee.  
  
The Executive Director – Place reminded the group of the Parking Standards in 
the Technical Advice Note on ‘Cycle and Car Parking in new Development’, that 
were adopted by Cabinet in August this year. These standards are neither 
maximum nor minimum, but a guide as to the appropriate quantum of parking to 
be provided. However, where different standards are used, planning applications 
must include information to demonstrate that the functional parking needs of the 
development will be accommodated. 
  
The Legal Services Manager provided advice to Members on considerations 
they need to take under the planning regime, a summary on the Asset of 
Community Value legislation and briefly discussed the Local Authority powers 
under a Listed Building Repairs Notice.  
  
Members undertook a recorded vote for the officer’s recommendation and the 
results were:  
  
For: None 
Against: Blewett, Coburn, Forster, Kennett, Makepeace-Browne and Southern 
Abstention: Oliver 
  
Officer’s recommendation to Grant, subject to planning conditions was not 
carried.  
  
Members proposed a revised motion to Refuse. 
  
Reasons for refusal: 
  

1.    The proposal would result in the loss of a community facility, and it has 
been neither satisfactorily demonstrated that the premises have been 
appropriately marketed nor that it is no longer required or not viable. As 
such the proposal is contrary to policy INF5 of the Hart Local Plan 
(Strategy & Sites) 2032, policy 13 of the Odiham & North Warnborough 
Neighbourhood Plan 2014 – 2032 and the guidance contained in the 
NPPF. 
 

2.    The proposal would not provide appropriate car parking to meet the needs 
of the development and would be contrary to policy INF3 of the Hart Local 
Plan (Strategy & Sites) 2032 and ‘saved’ policy GEN1 of the Hart District 
Local Plan (Replacement) 1996 - 2006. 
 



 
PL 30 

 

Members undertook a recorded vote for the revised motion, and Refuse was 
carried. The results were: 
  
  
For: Blewett, Coburn, Forster, Kennett, Makepeace-Browne and Southern 
Against: None 
Abstention: Oliver.  
  
DECISION – Refuse   
  
Notes: 
  
There was no site visit.  
  
Cllr Angela McFarlane spoke for Odiham Parish Council against the application. 
  
Helen Tyler spoke against the application. 
  
Richard Murray spoke for the application. 
 

50 21/02878/LBC - THE BELL PH, THE BURY, ODIHAM, HOOK, HAMPSHIRE, 
RG29 1LY  
 
Members clarified that this was an application for Listed Building Consent to 
allow the alterations to the listed building, which would enable the change of use 
application to be implemented, which was considered previously in Item 7. Given 
that the application was refused this application was no longer necessary. 
  
Members noted that the officer’s report had identified that the proposed works 
would cause some harm to the physical fabric of the building, albeit this harm 
would be at the lowest level on the spectrum of harm set out in the NPPF.   
  
Members considered the harm was no longer justified as the change of use 
planning application had been refused. 
  
Members unanimously voted Against the officer’s recommendation, and Grant, 
subject to planning conditions was not carried.  
  
Members proposed a revised motion to Refuse. 
  
Reason for refusal: 
  
The impact of the works proposed would cause ‘less than substantial’ harm to 
the designated heritage asset. The information provided to support the proposal 
fails to clearly and convincingly justify that the harm that would be caused to the 
significance of the listed building, would be the minimum required to secure the 
least harmful viable use of the building, and the harm would not be outweighed 
by public benefit.  
  



 
PL 31 

 

As such, the proposal would therefore fail to satisfy the requirements of the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act, paragraphs 197, 199 
and 200 of the National Planning Policy Framework and would conflict with the 
heritage aims of Hart Local Plan (Strategy & Sites) 2032 Policy NBE8. 
  
Members unanimously agreed For the revised motion, and Refuse was carried. 
  
DECISION – Refuse   
  
Notes: 
  
There was no site visit.  
  
There were no speakers. 
 

51 22/00234/FUL - THE BELL PH, THE BURY, ODIHAM, HOOK, HAMPSHIRE, 
RG29 1LY  
 
The meeting was adjourned at 20:58 and resumed at 21:03. 
  
The Principal Planner summarised the application as change of use of an 
outbuilding into a two-bedroom dwelling, with associated internal/external 
alterations and first floor external balcony (following demolition of external 
deck/stairs and single storey extension). 
  
Members briefly questioned the interior of the building and whether it was 
original.  
  
The Executive Director – Place referenced paragraph 366 of the Hart Local Plan 
2032, which accepts that in some circumstances community facilities can be 
wholly or partly lost when no longer required or viable. However, in light of the 
decisions on the main building, the comments heard from speakers on this 
building and from members, the position is that this part of the community facility 
is required.   
  
Members unanimously voted Against the officer’s recommendation. 
  
Officer’s recommendation to Grant, subject to planning conditions was not 
carried.  
  
The Chairman proposed a revised motion to Refuse.  
  
Reasons for refusal: 
  

1.    The building subject to this proposal, which is integral to the functioning of 
the main building as a public house, and by reason that it has not been 
satisfactorily demonstrated that the premises have been appropriately 
marketed, nor that it is no longer required or not viable, the proposal is 
contrary to policy INF5 of the Hart Local Plan (Strategy & Sites) 2032, 



 
PL 32 

 

policy 13 of the Odiham & North Warnborough Neighbourhood Plan 2014 
– 2032 and the guidance contained in the NPPF. 

  
2.    The proposal would not provide appropriate car parking provision to meet 

the needs of the development and would be contrary to policy INF3 of the 
Hart Local Plan (Strategy & Sites) 2032 and ‘saved’ policy GEN1 of the 
Hart District Local Plan (Replacement) 1996 – 2006. 

  
Members unanimously voted For the revised motion, and Refuse was carried.  
  
DECISION – Refuse   
  
Notes: 
  
There was no site visit.  
  
Cllr Angela McFarlane spoke for Odiham Parish Council against the application. 
  
Helen Fleming spoke against the application. 
 

52 22/00229/LBC - THE BELL PH, THE BURY, ODIHAM, HOOK, HAMPSHIRE, 
RG29 1LY  
 
Members clarified that this was an application for Listed Building Consent to 
allow the alterations to the listed building, which would enable the change of use 
application to be implemented which was considered previously at this meeting. 
Given that the application was refused, this application was no longer necessary. 
  
Members noted that the officers report had identified that the proposed works 
would cause some harm to the physical fabric of the building, albeit this harm 
would be at the lowest level on the spectrum of harm set out in the NPPF.   
  
Members considered that the harm was no longer justified as the change of use 
planning application had been refused. 
  
Members proposed a revised motion to Refuse. 
  
Reason for refusal: 
  
The impact of the works proposed would cause ‘less than substantial’ harm to 
the curtilage listed heritage asset. The information provided to support the 
proposal fails to clearly and convincingly justify that the harm that would be 
caused to the significance of the building would be the minimum required to 
secure the least harmful viable use of the building, and the harm would not be 
outweighed by public benefit.  
  
As such, the proposal would therefore fail to satisfy the requirements of the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act, paragraphs 197, 199 



 
PL 33 

 

and 200 of the National Planning Policy Framework and would conflict with the 
heritage aims of Hart Local Plan (Strategy & Sites) 2032 Policy NBE8. 
  
Members unanimously agreed For the revised motion, and Refuse was carried. 
  
DECISION – Refuse   
  
Notes: 
  
There was no site visit.  
  
There were no speakers. 
 

53 22/02181/LDC - 21 ELVETHAM BRIDGE, FLEET, HAMPSHIRE, GU51 1AF  
 
This item had been withdrawn. 
 

54 21/02937/FUL - PENN CROFT FARM, PENN CROFT, CRONDALL, 
FARNHAM, GU10 5PX  
 
The Principal Planner summarised the application for the installation of an 
energy storage facility comprising of battery containers, fencing, switching 
station, kiosk and associated works. It was confirmed that the application was a 
departure from the development plan. 
  
Members questioned: 

       The proposed site and access track and whether there were existing 
rights of way in the vicinity. 

       The amount of traffic that would need to get to the site - this was 
confirmed as minimal once the site was operational. 

       The technology proposed for the batteries - this was confirmed as Lithium 
based.  

       The basis on which noise assessment investigations were needed or had 
been carried out.  

       If noise assessments had or could consider low frequency levels of noise 
and the distances these could potentially be heard from. 

       The life cycle of the units and when they would need to be replaced.   
       The approximate weight of the batteries and the type of vehicles or 

equipment that would be needed to transport them. 
  
Members debated: 

       How schemes like the proposed one supported the objectives of the 
Council’s Climate Emergency declaration. 

       The possible threat of vandalism to the site, due to its remote location, 
and whether CCTV would be or is installed.  

  



 
PL 34 

 

Members undertook a recorded vote on the Officer’s recommendation to: Refer 
to Full Council with a recommendation to GRANT, subject to conditions (as 
amended on the Addendum in respect of condition 2.  This was carried. 
  
The results were: 
  
For: Blewett, Coburn, Kennett, Makepeace-Browne, Oliver and Southern.  
Against: None  
Abstention: Forster 
  
DECISION – Refer to Full Council with a recommendation to GRANT, 
subject to conditions. 
  
Notes: 
  
There was no site visit.  
  
Rebecca Lock OBO SSE Energy Solutions spoke for the application and Richard 
Calderone (from SSE Energy Solutions) answered questions. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 10.00 pm 
 
 


